MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

CHAP. 498. in accordance with the rules and practice in equity proceedings in relation to injunctions.

Board of commissioners, when appointed and their duties.

After the city council of Portland shall have given its consent for said company to lay their pipes in the streets, as provided in section nine of the act aforesaid, and shall have entered into a contract with the said company as authorized to do by this act, the mayor and aldermen of said city, at any time thereafter, may and are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint a board of commissioners, consisting of three citizens of Portland, whose duty it shall be to see that the regulations made by virtue of said act, and the terms and conditions agreed upon between the city and said company are punctually observed and performed.

How appointed, and their term of office.

Such commissioners shall be appointed by nomination by the mayor and confirmation by the board of mayor and aldermen. One shall be appointed for one year, one for two years, and one for three years, so that one shall go out of office annually at the same time at which the term of office of the mayor expires. When the term of any commissioner expires, a new appointment shall be made in the same manner, for the term of three years. When a vacancy occurs in any other manner, an appointment shall be made for the balance of the term.

Time for completion, extended.

Sect. 5. The time allowed by law to said company for the completion of its works is hereby extended to two years from the passage of this act.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1868.

Chapter 498.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Peat Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. N. A. Farwell, Francis Cobb, John Esten, C. G. Moffit, D. C. Smith and John T. Berry, their associates and assigns. are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Eastern Peat Company, with all the powers, rights. privileges and authority to do all acts necessary for the successful prosecution of the business of said corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations.

Name, powers,

Purpose.

This corporation is authorized to dig and prepare peat for fuel or other purposes, in the town of Jonesport, or such other places as they may elect, and dispose of the same in such manner,

time and place, as it may determine; and for this purpose may hold CHAP. 499. real and personal estate to the value of one hundred thousand dol- Capital. lars, erect structures, machinery, and do all other necessary acts as aforesaid.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of this company shall not exceed Shares. one hundred thousand dollars, divided into such shares, which may be sold, as the company may determine.

Sect. 4. The places of business of this company, shall be in the Location. city of Rockland and the town of Jonesport.

Sect. 5. Either of the corporators is authorized to call the first Organization. meeting of this corporation, by giving twenty-four hours previous personal notice to each of the others, of the time and place of meeting, and such by-laws and rules may be adopted, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and officers chosen, as the company may deem expedient, until which election the persons herein named shall act as directors.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1868.

Chapter 499.

An act to incorporate the Lincoln Centre Union Hall Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Nelson Jordan, George W. Heald, James M. Adams, Corporators. A. P. Reed and William R. Hersey, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lincoln Centre Union Hall Association, for the Name and purpose of building and maintaining in the town of Lincoln, in the purpose. county of Penobscot, a building or block of buildings for a public hall, and for other uses.

quest or otherwise, estate, real and personal, to the amount of five

in said Lincoln, a building or block of buildings, to be used for stores, halls, and for other purposes, and may use, improve, rent, lease, sell, convey and transfer, the corporate property, as the corporators may desire, in any manner not repugnant to the laws

Sect. 2. Said corporation may take and hold, by purchase, be-capital.

thousand dollars, may erect and maintain in Lincoln Centre village, Location.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have all the powers and privi- Powers, privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, of similar leges, duties, corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

of the state.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by Organization. Nelson Jordan, or either of the other persons named in the first